# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

## 656 BORROWING CAPACITY OF FORT FAIRFIELD UTILITIES DISTRICT CHAP. 16 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

1965 to June 30, 1966, and from July 1, 1966 to June 30, 1967, shall be segregated, apportioned and expended for:

ig65-66 ig66-67

Construction and Reconstruction of State Aid Roads

\$2,275,000

\$2,325,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 17, 1965

### Chapter 14

AN ACT Relating to Time for Dragging for Scallops in Harrington River and Pleasant River, Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 154, c. C, § 3, amended. The first paragraph of section 3 of Chapter C of chapter 154 of the private and special laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'No person shall drag for scallops in Harrington River and Bay and in Pleasant River, Washington County, within the area described in this section from the first 15th day of April to the first day of January December of each year.'

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 15

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Trustees of Mexico Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1957, c. 156, § 17, amended. The 7th sentence of the last paragraph of section 17 of chapter 156 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows:

'The trustees shall meet monthly, and specially as may be necessary, and each shall receive compensation of \$5 \$10 for each regular or special meeting attended; provided, however, that the total annual compensation of each shall not exceed \$60 \$200.'

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 16

AN ACT to Increase Borrowing Capacity of the Fort Fairfield Utilities District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 148, § 12, amended. The first sentence of section 12 of chapter 148 of the private and special laws of 1947, as amended by chapter 174

of the private and special laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows:

'For accomplishing the purposes of this Act, said district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money temporarily in an amount not to exceed \$600,000 \$950,000, and to issue therefor the interest-bearing negotiable notes of the district, and for the purpose of refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under this Act, including the expenses incurred in the creation of the district, in reimbursing said town, in acquiring the aforesaid properties, privileges and franchises of the Frontier Water Company and the Fort Fairfield Sewer Company and the individual owners of other private sewers and the Fort Fairfield Light and Power Company, by purchase or otherwise, of securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, erecting poles and wires, constructing and maintaining and operating a water, sewerage and drainage, and light and power distribution system, and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said district, through its trustees, may from time to time issue bonds of the district to an amount necessary in the judgment of the trustees therefor, maturing at one time or in uniform or varying installments with or without call provisions and at or without any premium.

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 17

AN ACT to Incorporate the Ajax Finance Corp. of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. r. Corporators; corporate name; powers and privileges. Jotham D. Pierce of Portland in the County of Cumberland, Jeremiah D. Newbury of Cape Elizabeth in said County and Donald W. Perkins of Cape Elizabeth in said County, or such of them as may vote to accept this charter, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate to be known as "Ajax Finance Corp. of Maine" and as such shall have the power to enact suitable bylaws and regulations and to elect such officers as it deems desirable to effect its corporate purposes, and shall be possessed of all of the rights, powers, privileges and immunities and subject to all of the duties and obligations conferred on corporations by the general corporation law of this State, including without limitation the power to change said name upon compliance with the general corporation law of this State, and it shall be taxable as an ordinary corporation organized under the general corporation law of this State.
- Sec. 2. Principal office. The principal office and place of business in Maine is to be located in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, or as fixed by the directors, and the corporation may establish branch offices both within and outside this State.
- Sec. 3. Purposes. The purpose for which the corporation is formed and the nature of the business to be conducted by it are as follows: To engage in the business of making loans, secured or unsecured, upon such terms and conditions as are lawful and may be agreed upon; to acquire, own, hold, sell, deal in, deal with, pledge and dispose of, at face value or otherwise, notes, bonds or other evidences of indebtedness, accounts, rights, contracts, contract rights, documents, instruments, trade acceptances, chattel paper, security interests whether in the form of chattel mortgages, contracts of conditional sale, trust receipts, or in any